ORDINANCE No. 189025

*Increase contract with Qwest Corporation, dba Century Link QC, for ongoing land line and data transport services in the amount of \$7,500,000 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003662)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Office of Management and Finance, Bureau of Technology Services (BTS) is responsible for the support and upkeep of the City's communications systems. To this end, the Bureau of Technology Services provides and supports land line and data transport services for City bureaus. These services are divided into three distinct areas:
 - The Centrex and miscellaneous analog service has 1,330 combined lines that provide dial tone and other features such as transfer and conference calls connecting the City to internal and outside callers.
 - Fiber and coaxial network transport services are the City of Portland's largest. These are considered the backbone of the City's infrastructure allowing the City to interconnect multiple sites and network services. These services provide portions of the City's communications infrastructure (interconnectivity between the City of Portland buildings that support data transfer). The contractor provides and maintains these services to which the City of Portland subscribes.
 - Tl Digital or analog transmission line services are those connections that provide data or voice services. These facilities are used for data and voice connections to many of our fire stations, parks facilities, police precincts, and other off-site locations. These services enable City staff to have access to email, dial tone, the Internet and other City applications.
- 2. In accordance with City Code 5.33.160, the City established a cooperative contract 30003662 utilizing the State of Oregon, Department of Administrative Services' agreement #5223 PA.
- 3. On September 20, 2013, in accordance with PCC 5.33.160, the City posted a Notice of Intent to Award a Contract to Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC. No comments were received.
- 4. Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC and Qwest Communications Company has a current City of Portland business license tax account, is in compliance with the Equal Benefits Program, and their EEO Certification is current. Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC and Qwest Communications Company is not a State certified firm. The Bureau's level of confidence for this increase to the contract is high, as there is very

good historical information showing purchases made for these types of services for the bureau.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to amend the contract with Qwest Corporation, dba Century Link QC, to continue to provide land line and data transport services in the amount of \$7,500,000, provided the amendment has been approved as to form by the City Attorney's office.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists as a delay in proceeding with executing this agreement may result in additional expenses and delay in providing a mission critical, public safety and on-going telephone communications system for the City of Portland; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: JUN 2 0 2018

Commissioner: Mayor Ted Wheeler Prepared by: Beth Fox Date Prepared: June 4, 2018

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By fers an Parson Deputy

672

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO.

189025

Title

*Authorize an increase to contract-30003662 with Qwest Corporation, dba Century Link QC, for ongoing land line and data transport services in the amount of \$7,500,000. (Ordinance); amend Contract No. 30003662)

	Y					
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Ted Wheeler	CLERK US	E: DATE FILED	JUN 122	2018		
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL		Ма	ry Hull Caba	allero		
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Wheeler	Auditor of the City of Portland					
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz			\wedge			
Position 2/Works - Fish	By:					
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman		Deputy				
Position 4/Safety -Eudaly		EN:				
BUREAU APPROVAL						
Bureau: OMF Bureau of Technology Services						
Bureau Head: Jeff Baer						
OMF CAO: Tom Rinehart						
Prepared by: Beth Fox						
Date Prepared: June 4, 2018						
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement						
Completed 🛛 Amends Budget 🗌						
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated						
in document						
Yes No City Auditor Office Approval:						
required for Code Ordinances						
City Attorney Approval: NKH required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter						
Council Meeting Date June 20, 2018						
[]	[
AGENDA		FOUR-FIFTHS A	GENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		1		AS I ULLOWS.		

TIME CERTAIN Start time:

Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)

CONSENT

REGULAR Total amount of time needed: _ (for presentation, testimony and discussion)

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:				
		YEAS	NAYS		
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	V			
2. Fish	2. Fish				
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~			
4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly	V			
Wheeler	Wheeler	/			

1140